[Penniman, Esther Colburn]

WOMAN VICTIM OF PNEUMONIA

Mrs. Penniman, 82, Carthage, Is Stricken at Daughter's Home in Deer River

SPECIAL TO THE POST-STANDARD.

CARTHAGE, Jan. 8.—Mrs. Esther Penniman, 82, widow of Foster Penniman of Carthage, died at 10:30 o'clock this morning at the home of her daughter, Mrs. Charles [Nancy] Strickland, at Deer River. Pneumonia was the cause of death.

The funeral will be held at the home of her son, Charles Penniman, of this village at 1 o'clock Saturday afternoon. Interment will be in the Pierce cemetery, Wilna.

The survivors are one son, Charles Penniman of Carthage; one daughter, Mrs. Charles [Nancy] Strickland of Deer River, and one sister, Mrs. Jane Bence of this village.

Post-Standard, Syracuse NY, Thu. 9 Jan 1913

Funeral of Esther Penniman

Carthage, Jan. 10.—The funeral of Esther Penniman, who died Wednesday morning at the home of her daughter, Mrs. Charles [Nancy] Strickland, in Deer River, at the age of 83 years, will be held tomorrow from the residence of her son, Charles Penniman, in this village at 1. Rev. G. D. [George Delbert] Walker, of the Universalist church will officiate. Interment will be made at the Pierce cemetery in the town of Wilna.

Daily Times, Watertown NY, Fri. 10 Jan 1913

Transcribed on 17 Feb 2024 by Karen E. Dau of East Rochester, NY